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Bangladesh Securities and Exchange Commission

BSEC/Enforcement/2552/2018/672
Dated: April 26, 2022

Hedayetullah Securities Limited (DSE TREC No. 140)
Room # 624 (5th Floor), 9/E
Motijheel C/A, Dhaka-1000.

Attention: Managing Director/CEO
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By Special Messenger

Subject: Show cause cum hearing notice for: Non-compliance of securities related laws.

Whereas, as per Section 2(i) of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 (XVII of 1969),
Hedayetullah Securities Limited is a Member (DSE TREC No. 140) of Dhaka Stock Exchange

Limited;

Whereas, Bangladesh Securities and Exchange Commission (hereinafter referred to as Commission)
issued stock broker registration certificate at the request of Hedayetullah Securities Limited under «rat
So(3) of the e FRFERibe wie vwoe Fhiem wEw, vdo, read with & ¢ (¢) of the PSRty ¢

GHY IR (BF-fEea, Be-@em ¢ wafte afefif) Rfwwrer, 2000,to conduct securities trading related
activities under certain terms and conditions stipulated in the said registration certificate;

Whereas, as per Commission Order No. RaiZF1/ @ om=iz/aemasi/2osy-/4%-3/509), dated December
29, 2020 regarding inspection of stock broker/stock dealer: the monitoring team of DSE conducted an
inspection on the Hedayetullah Securities Limited on January 27, 2022. From the inspection report it
appears, among others, are as follows:

A. Client’s payable position of the company as on 10 November 2021:

S1 Particulars Amount (BDT) | Amount (BDT) Remarks
A | Payable to clients 144,047,072.93 | As per the client ledger balance
B | Source of Fund:
| Tk Btance o il Consoiinid 154,340,132.58 As per the bank statement
Customers' Account(s)
2 | Add: Cash in hand (if any) 145,829.78 As per clients' cash book
3 | Add: Receivables from DSE 1,433,469.40 As per the CNS Report
4 | Add: Receivables from CSE (if any) 0.00 (Outstanding Balance Report)
Cheque received from clients
5 | Add: Cheque in transit (Received) 4,042,700.00 alf:gt ‘;rr‘zfl‘ft‘:l g %T,'fsiﬁﬁﬁ t:gt
Customer's Account as on date
Cheque issued to clients and
6 | Less: Cheque in transit (Issued) 0.00 dgzl‘:i‘:g dt(;‘rg;:“::ng]?dl:t:gt
Customer's Account as on date.
Less: Payables to DSE 16,946,122.50 As per the CNS Report
Less: Payables to CSE (if any) 0.00 (Outstanding Balance Report)
BO Account maintenance fees
debited from clients' payable
% | Lesx: Payahic fo CDRL 0.0 but not debited from t;;\eyCCA
and/or not paid to CDBL
10 | Less: Other Payables (if any) 0.00
C | Net Source of Fund: (1 to 10) 143,016,009.26
D | Clients' Payable Status: (C-A) -1,031,063.67 Deficit
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Whereas as per the Rule 6(1) and (2) of Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020, “Every stock broker
shall open only one consolidated customers’ account in its name with any scheduled bank with
intimation to the exchange(s) and the aforesaid account shall be maintained only Jfor the deposit of the
money received from and for, and payment of money to and for, the customers... ” and “No stock
broker shall in any way keep the balance with consolidated customers’ account as lien or underlying
Jor any purpose or lend it to any person or entity.”

And as per the FRERibw ¢ q3we Fimm (5w, Be-@rer ¢ Wi o) e, 2000 @7 R
33, “OerE BF foAra, BF @RI 4 TS eAffAfe T Towr ¢ vty 7w wiz FeRe AFsET T

G W2, ST, 9% [EAE 93¢ GOw wwhie fye wwae Rz e T e SR RS A
a7 1”7

And as per the FfeSfafbe ¢ wsen Ffm (F=-feam, Fo-@ew ¢ wfre afefif) R, oo 7 o

THEE @7 W RiY 35 “arers B foam, e @R ¢ ST efefifere ORE AT ¢ TGS T
ARSI (@ FAI, e, frgwer ¢ ot qey ke 2309 1"

It appeared that the Company violated:
* Rule 6(1) and (2) of the Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020;
o PSRt ¢ qase Fm (53-fbems, To-w@em ¢ S efefif) R, sooo @@ fft 33
o FRERTE ¢ aawee Fhrm (B, Be-mrem ¢ wmfre afef) R, oo a7 ok ke
a7 w5 fRfy s |

by not maintaining sufficient fund of customers’ in the Consolidated Customers’ Account of the
Company.

B. After randomly checking, it was observed that the Company was maintaining customer and BO
Accounts in the name of some Authorised Representatives with the Company. Details of the account
are given below:

Clients' e = BO
Codies BO Type | Clients' Name BO IDs Status Remarks
0008943 | Individual | Md. Janibul Islam | 1202050011115601 | Active | CPBL In-Charge and A/R of
the Company
0008725 | Individual | BiPlob Chandra 1202050008553691 | Active | “Accounts Officer and AR of
Mondal the Company
14000 | Individual | Rajib Sarker 1202050027695120 | Active | CXecutive Trading and A/R of
e Company
; : Md. Abul Hasnat Mia is an
Joint Afroja Akter & ”
14223 Holder Md. Abol Hasnt Wi 1202050051512011 | Active Accounts Officer and A/R of
the Company

Whereas, as per Deed of Agreement, Clause-5 under the iR ¢ uwtre himm (3-foam, Be-w@rem ¢
e efeff) Rfwmrm, 2000 @z Rfi 8(2)(8), “Authorized Representative shall not conduct buy or sell

of any security in the Stock Exchange in his/her own account or for the account of any of his family
member in the capacity of being Authorized person of any Beneficiary Owner (BO) Account holder.”

It is appeared that the company and the concerned Authorized Representatives violated:
o FRERME ¢ wwwy I (F-fem, Be-@rer ¢ wpEe o) [fiwEr, oo a7 B
8(2)(8) 97 Deed of Agreement, clause-5
by maintaining Customer and BO accounts in the name of some Authorised Representatives of

the company.
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After randomly scrutinising, it was observed that the Company opened more than one
individual and joint BO Accounts of some single clients with the Company. Details of the accounts are
given below:

SL. Clients’ i
No. | BOIDs BO Type Cidis Clients' Name BO Father/ Husband BO Mother
| | 1202050005328432 | Individual _| 21126 | Md Abul Kalam Azad Md Sumsul Hog Masuma Khatun
1202050000408161 | Individual 0001397 | Mr. Md. Abdul Kalam Azad Shamsul Hoq Masuma Khatun
5 |1202050000863205 | Individual | 0001030 | Mr. Pradip Sarker Late Atul Sarker Usha Rani Sarker
1202050004148869 | Individual 0008617 | Pradip Sarker Atule Sarker Usha Rani Sarker
3 | 1202050022274377 | Individual | 14267 | Sayed Mohammad Nurul Alam I}'I‘:l'deasayed M. How Late Mrs. Meherunnisa
1202050055910047 | Individual 14247 Syed Mohammad Nurul Alam | Late. S.M Nurul Huda Late. Mrs. Meherunnisa
1202050015456041 | Individual | 0009301 kh”;m“f:;‘ammd Samsuddin |, ¥ M Abdul Quddus Setara Begum
4 -
1202050012375746 | Individual | 0009010 x’gaﬁx“"“""d Samsundin AK.M Abdul Quddus Satara Begum
3 Abu Nasor Md. Nurun Nobi & ; ;
1202050072559180 | Joint Holder | 14547 Ha]‘i‘m K;mm ? Kazi Md. Shamsul Hoque | Halima Khatun
5 | 1202050062853539 | Joint Holder | 14514 ?;’L‘; gi‘;’;“d' Nueabi & | w0 nd, Shumsul Fisgue. | Hiadio Kok
1202050072559793 | Joint Holder | 14546 E‘:ﬂ: o0 & A Neoel. | ) 5 P Taie Nargis Ashara Khanom
2 Mohammad Shahid Ullah & Late Mohammad Mofizul
g 1202050016140479 | Joint Holder | 0005557 Mr A Heasain Tilans Late Atarer Necha
1202050072278677 | Joint Holder | 21341 | pohammad Shahid Ullah & 1 o1 ammaq Mofizul Istam | Atarer Nesa
1202050057507901 | Joint Holder | 2123 | Md-Rahanul Haq & Md Md.Fazlul Hag Rozina Hag
7 eazul Hag
: Md Reazul Haq & Md. ;
1202050057585371 | Joint Holder | 21237 Raihanul Hagq Md.Fazlur Rahman Rozina Haq

Whereas as per the feifenfx (a7afe) afmart, oo az ™ qu(3), “fafbha ot az7 e e

Ifew (7 972 fCoifEBf wenazTeiiv AR qFifee R YfFre ik 711"

It appeared that the company violated:

o ToifEDR (TeafRe) affumare, oo0 a7 afdm 2u(s)

by maintaining more than one individual and joint BO Accounts of the aforesaid single clients.

D. After randomly scrutinising, it was observed that the Company opened and maintained
multiple BO Accounts of different clients with the same mobile number, some of which are shown
below:

SL ) No. of ?ctive accounts

No. Mobile No. having the same

Mobile No.

1 | 01919481089 18

2 | 01912003050 14

3 | 01913355653 9

4 | 01731914360 9

Whereas as per the BSEC Circular No. Ras2f7/ffeas/so/20u/89¢ it 30 G 205%; “Ewifaesne a7
A AR W, 92 GQIOR ARBAAG, TR TR 472 [lew BN TN g e ey e R waz 79 0w q
AR 43¢ ASCAL FA T | 9F AEACT TG T fornGH7 Gewrew 7y W w9 0% [, oA
5 afFre e RTTT 92 4RTAR FATT AT ©F WA 25 G, .zoswwawmmwmmxw T Ffea
T e IR B ©RE wrdl AfsRYE, RIS T G JTF AT J9LT FNE A, (NGNS WA GO
AT, TRIZT TR I JeF AR TG I A A 17

L
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It is appeared that the company violated:
e BSEC Circular No. Ra7Z5/ff697/s 0/205u/89¢ SIfFd 30 &7 2055;

by opening multiple BO Accounts of different clients using the same mobile number.

E. After checking relevant documents, it was observed that your company made cash payment to
some of your clients several times as shown below:

Cash Paid

Code | Name Date Voucher Amount (BDT)
12362 | Md. Billal Hossain 08/09/2021 | 00-195 74,000.00
03/08/2021 | 00-53 77,000.00

. 05/08/2021 | 00-81 50.000.00

12301 | Md. Mangal Mia 09/08/2021 | 00-124 50,000.00
10/08/2021 | 00-133 71,000.00

13053 | Md. Abul Basher 14/09/2021 | 00-218 126,000.00
14091 | Ashish Kumar Mondal 22/03/2021 | 00-64 145,000.00
14222 | Afroja Akter 08/09/2021 | 00-194 50,000.00
: 23/05/2021 | 00-24 58,000.00

13673 | Md. Faruk Hossain 30/09/2021 | 00-1884 50,000.00
15845 | Abdul Momin Mazumder 02/03/2021 | 00-1 50,000.00
15872 | Abdul Momin Mazamder 1071172021 | 00-113 50,000.00
15907 | Maharufa Hossain 09/09/2021 | 00-197 78.118.52
06/05/2021 | 00-6 78.000.00

20580 | Mohammad Kamruzzamen [—oomesestoms 100,000.00
473 | Syeda Nasrin Akier 31/05/2021 | 00-32 164,921.25
03/06/2021 | 00-2 211,850.00

7869 | Sosanta Kumar Podder 31/10/2021 | 00-310 454,000.00
8617 | Pradip Sarker, 18/05/2021 | 00-16 66,000.00
03/08/2021 | 00-52 50,000.00

9741 | Md. Eashanur Rehman 05/10/2021 | 00-49 400,000.00

Whereas as per the Rule 6(1) of Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020, “...... Provided further that all
receipts and payments in respect of all transactions, or series of transactions, shall be carried out
through account payee cheque, payment order or bank draft, or any other mode of banking channel or
systems as approved or recognized by Bangladesh Bank:”

It appeared to us that the Company violated:
* Rule 6(1) of the Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020;

by making cash payments to some clients of the Company.

F. After checking relevant documents, it was observed that risk-based capital adequacy ratio of
the Company for the month of November, 2021 was 1:77.28.
SI No. Particulars Amount in BDT
1 Total Liquid Assets (A) 125,120,217.48
2 Total Designated Liabilities (B) 123,521,925.12
Net Capital Balance [C=A-B] 1,598,292.36
Ratio [B/C] 77.28

Whereas, as per the Sub-clause (a) of Clause (2) of the BSEC Directive No.: BSEC/CMRRCD/2001-
80/19/Admin/116 dated 31 December 2020; “A stock broker or stock dealer shall at all times
maintain a net capital balance as required under sub-clause (a) of clause (1) for the purpose of its
business and the aggregate indebtedness ratio between its net capital and aggregate liabilities shall,
at no time, exceed the ratio of 1:20 (aggregate liabilities not exceeding twenty times of net capital

balance.)” ‘
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It appeared that the Company violated:
*  Sub-clause (a) of Clause (2) of the BSEC Directive No.: BSEC/CMRRCD/2001-
80/19/Admin/116 dated 31 December 2020.
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by not maintaining sufficient balance of net capital balance of the Company.

Whereas, the aforesaid activities are tantamount to non-compliance of securities laws that appears
deliberate and clear contravention of Rule 6(1) and (2) of the Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020,
fefafow ¢ awoe s (B-fowm, Be-w@rem ¢ weaie efefafy) ffimrem, sooo az Rfir 3, FfEERiY @
aI5e I (B, Be-@RE ¢ wEfre afefif) R, 2000 @7 FET wEhE a7 upRe =7fg oy,
fFfeefite ¢ yae T (B5o-Ram, Bo-a@r ¢ e afeff) fRfewrer, 2000 a7 Rt 8(2)(8) @ Deed
of Agreement, clause-5, fef¥Sft (T<afee) affwmam, o000 @7 offrgm 24(3), BSEC Circular No.
fraw@f/Ffew/so/205u/80¢ i 20 & 2055, Rule 6(1) of the Securities and Exchange Rules, 2020,
and Sub-clause (a) of Clause (2) of the BSEC Directive No.: BSEC/CMRRCD/2001-80/19/Admin/ 116
dated 31 December 2020, by Hedayetullah Securities Limited attracting Section 22 of the Securities

and Exchange Ordinance, 1969, «=r v e FieeRite wre quse swem 1B, SHHO €A WR d¢
fefEnfs Wiz, yous.

Whereas, the Commission feels that an opportunity being heard be given in this respect to you before
taking further measures as per provision under Section 22 of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance,

1969, «rat 3o e FifeRfbe s wETee i =iz, savo G G de TR Wizw, dans.

Now, therefore, you are hereby given an opportunity of being heard by the Commission and
accordingly requested to appear at hearing personally or through any person authorized by you
(written authorization need to be submitted during the hearing) on May 19, 2022 at 11:00 AM, at
hearing room at Securities Commission Bhaban (2“d floor, Room No. 314), E-6/C, Sher-E-Bangla
Nagar, Agargaon, Dhaka-1207 of the Commission, as provided under Section 22 of the Securities and
Exchange Ordinance, 1969, 1 st e Sfatfifbe wime qamse <frm w13, sovo @32 €1t s fooifen
W, 3555 along with your written explanation (hard & soft copy in word format), showing cause as
to why appropriate action should not be taken by the Commission against you/yourselves for the
above stated non-compliances/contraventions, failing which the Commission will be constrained to
take decision ex-parte in this respect.

For Bangladesh Securities and Exchange Commission

ﬁ%¢’b

Rubel Hossain

Assistant Director (Enforcement)
E-mail: rubel@sec.gov.bd.
Mobile : 01922-151361

Copy for information:
PS to Chairman, BSEC

PO to Commissioner (Enforcement)
PO to Executive Director (Enforcement)
PO to Director (Enforcement)
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